

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

DEKALB COUNTY, GEORGIA

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR;
THOMAS PEREZ, SECRETARY OF LABOR

Respondent,

DAISY ABDUR-RAHMAN and RYAN PETTY

Intervenors.

On Petition for Review of the Final Decision and
Order of the United States Department of Labor's Administrative Review Board

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

WILLIAM LESSER
Deputy Associate Solicitor

MEGAN E. GUENTHER
Counsel for Whistleblower Protection Programs

ERIN M. MOHAN
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave. NW, N-2716
Washington, DC 20210
Telephone: (202) 693-5783
Fax: (202) 693-5774
E-mail: mohan.erin.m@dol.gov

DEKALB COUNTY, GEORGIA v. U.S. DEP'T OF LABOR
CASE NO. 14-15435

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF CITATIONS	vii
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Nature of the Case and Course of Proceedings.....	3
B. Statement of Facts	5
1. Sanitary Sewer Overflows in DeKalb County	6
2. Abdur-Rahman and Petty Inquire About Sanitary Sewer Overflow Reports.....	8
3. Abdur-Rahman and Petty Raise Concerns While Investigating Sanitary Sewer Overflows	11
4. The County Terminates Abdur-Rahman and Petty	13
C. The ALJ’s Decision and Order.....	16
D. The Board’s Decision.....	22
E. The Board’s Order Denying Reconsideration.....	25
F. Subsequent Proceedings.....	27

	Page
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	27
ARGUMENT	29
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	29
II. THE FWPCA AND ITS APPLICABLE BURDENS.....	31
III. THE BOARD PROPERLY REJECTED THE ALJ’S CAUSATION ANALYSIS AS A MATTER OF LAW, AND THIS COURT CAN AFFIRM REGARDLESS OF THE STANDARD UNDER WHICH THE BOARD REVIEWED THE ALJ’S FACTUAL FINDINGS	33
A. Because the Board Rejected the ALJ’s Causation Analysis as a Matter of Law, Applying Substantial Evidence Review Would Not Alter the Result on Remand, and This Court Can Affirm without Further Proceedings	33
B. The Board Correctly Rejected as a Matter of Law the ALJ’s Conclusion that Abdur-Rahman and Petty Failed to Meet Their Burden on Causation, and the ALJ’s Findings Support the Board’s Determination that Protected Activity Was a Motivating Factor.....	36
C. Given the ALJ’s Findings, the Board Correctly Held that the ALJ Erred as a Matter of Law When He Determined that the County Would Have Terminated Abdur-Rahman and Petty Absent Their Protected Activity.....	42
IV. THE ALJ AND THE BOARD CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT ABDUR-RAHMAN AND PETTY ENGAGED IN FWPCA PROTECTED ACTIVITY	46

	Page
V. THE BOARD CORRECTLY UPHELD THE ALJ'S DISCRETIONARY DECISION TO LIMIT REOPENING OF THE RECORD ON REMAND.....	58
CONCLUSION	60
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(A)	61
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	62
ADDENDUM A: Secretary of Labor Decision in <u>Dartey v. Zack Co. of Chicago</u> , No. 82-ERA-2 (Sec'y Apr. 25, 1983)	
ADDENDUM B: Administrative Review Board Decision in <u>Dale v. Step 1 Stairworks, Inc.</u> , ARB No. 04-003 (ARB Mar. 31, 2005)	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page
Cases:	
<u>Abdur-Rahman v. Walker</u> , 567 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2009).....	53
<u>Anderson v. Bessemer City</u> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	35
* <u>Bechtel Constr. Co. v. Sec’y of Labor</u> , 50 F.3d 926 (11th Cir. 1995).....	30 & <u>passim</u>
<u>Bobreski v. J. Givoo Consultants, Inc.</u> , ARB No. 13-001, 2014 WL 4389968 (ARB Aug. 29, 2014)	35-36
<u>Brush v. Sears Holdings Corp.</u> , 466 F. App’x 781 (11th Cir. 2012)	48
<u>Calle v. U.S. Atty. Gen.</u> , 504 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2007).....	35
<u>Chevron, USA, Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	31
<u>Combs v. Lambda Link</u> , ARB No. 96-066, 1997 WL 665483 (ARB Oct. 17, 1997)	32
<u>Dale v. Step 1 Stairworks, Inc.</u> , ARB No. 04-003 (ARB Mar. 31, 2005).....	58
<u>Dalton v. Copart</u> , ARB Nos. 04-027, 04-138, 2005 WL 1542549 (ARB June 30, 2005).....	59
<u>Dartey v. Zack Co. of Chicago</u> , No. 82-ERA-2 (Sec’y Apr. 25, 1983)	32

	Page
 Cases--continued:	
<u>Entrekin v. Panama City,</u> 376 F. App'x 987 (11th Cir. 2010)	48
<u>Erickson v. U.S. Dep't of Labor,</u> 285 F. App'x 611 (11th Cir. 2008) (unpublished)	29
<u>Fields v. U.S. Dep't of Labor,</u> 173 F.3d 811 (11th Cir. 1999).....	30, 31, 53
<u>Garcetti v. Ceballos,</u> 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	53, 54
<u>Green v. Sch. Bd. of Hillsborough Cnty.,</u> 25 F.3d 974 (11th Cir. 1994).....	35
<u>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.,</u> 557 U.S. 167 (2009)	32, 33
<u>Halliburton, Inc. v. Admin. Review Bd.,</u> 771 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2014).....	38
<u>Hibiscus Assocs. v. Bd. of Trs. of Policemen & Firemen</u> <u>Ret. Sys. of Detroit,</u> 50 F.3d 908 (11th Cir. 1995).....	58-59
<u>Higgins v. Alyeska Pipeline Serv.,</u> ARB No. 01-22, 2003 WL 21488356 (ARB June 27, 2003).....	32
<u>Hussain v. Gonzales,</u> 477 F.3d 153 (4th Cir. 2007).....	35
<u>Johnson v. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.,</u> 87 M.S.P.R. 204 (MSPB Aug. 21, 2000).....	56

	Page
Cases--continued:	
<u>Joyner v. Georgia-Pacific Gypsum,</u> ARB No. 12-028, 2014 WL 1758318 (ARB Apr. 25, 2014).....	51, 53
<u>Kwan v. Andalex Grp., LLC,</u> 737 F.3d 834 (2d Cir. 2013).....	39
<u>Lin v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,</u> 453 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2006).....	35
<u>Little v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.,</u> 691 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2012).....	33
* <u>Mackowiak v. Univ. Nuclear Sys., Inc.,</u> 735 F.2d 1159 (9th Cir. 1984).....	32, 42, 51, 52
<u>Masek v. Cadle Co.,</u> ARB No. 97-069, 2000 WL 562699 (ARB Apr. 28, 2000).....	32
<u>McKenzie v. Renberg’s, Inc.,</u> 94 F.3d 1478 (10th Cir. 1996).....	55
<u>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle,</u> 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	32
<u>NLRB v. Episcopal Cmty. of St. Petersburg,</u> 726 F.2d 1537 (11th Cir. 1984).....	35
<u>NLRB v. Transp. Mgmt. Corp.,</u> 462 U.S. 393 (1983)	42
<u>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.,</u> 394 U.S. 759 (1969)	35

Cases--continued:

<u>Onysko v. Utah Dept. of Env'tl. Quality,</u> ARB No. 11-023, 2013 WL 499361 (ARB Jan. 23, 2013), <u>aff'd sub nom. Onysko v. Admin.</u> <u>Review Bd.</u> , 549 F. App'x 749 (10th Cir. 2013)	32
* <u>Passaic Valley Sewerage Comm'rs v. U.S. Dep't of Labor,</u> 992 F.2d 474 (3d Cir. 1993).....	3 & <u>passim</u>
<u>Pollock v. Cont'l Express,</u> ARB Nos. 07-073, 08-051, 2010 WL 1776974 (ARB Apr. 7, 2010).....	58
<u>Redweik v. Shell Exploration & Prod.,</u> ARB No. 05-052, 2007 WL 4623495 (ARB Dec. 21, 2007).....	3 & <u>passim</u>
<u>Sasse v. U.S. Dep't of Labor,</u> 409 F.3d 773 (6th Cir. 2005).....	54, 55, 56
<u>SEC v. Chenery Corp.,</u> 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	35
<u>Stone & Webster Constr., Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Labor,</u> 684 F.3d 1127 (11th Cir. 2012).....	30, 45
<u>Stone & Webster Eng'g Corp. v. Herman,</u> 115 F.3d 1568 (11th Cir. 1997).....	56
<u>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar,</u> 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013)	33
<u>Valenti v. Shintech,</u> ARB No. 11-038, 2012 WL 4714687 (ARB Sept. 19, 2012).....	37
<u>Vinnett v. Mitsubishi Power Sys.,</u> ARB No. 08-104, 2010 WL 3031377 (ARB July 27, 2010)	51

Cases--continued:

<u>Warren v. Custom Organics</u> , ARB No. 10-092, 2012 WL 694499 (ARB Feb. 29, 2012).....	51
<u>Willis v. Dep't of Agric.</u> , 141 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	54, 55, 56

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act, 29 U.S.C. 551 <u>et seq.</u>	
Section 706	29
Sections 706(2)(A), (D), (E)	30
Energy Reorganization Act of 1974, as amended, Section 211, 42 U.S.C. 5851	30
Federal Water Pollution Control Act, 33 U.S.C. 1251 <u>et seq.</u> :	
Section 1251(a).....	3
Section 1362(6)	3
* Section 1367	1, 3, 31
Section 1367(a).....	4, 51
Section 1367(b)	2, 4
Section 1367(d)	53
Section 1369	2

Code of Federal Regulations:

29 C.F.R. pt. 24.....	1, 31
Section 24.100(a).....	33
Section 24.106(a).....	4
Section 24.109	32
* Section 24.109(b)(2).....	32
Section 24.110(b)	30

Miscellaneous:

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure:

Rule 32(a)(5)	61
Rule 32(a)(6)	61
Rule 32(a)(7)(B)	61
Rule 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)	61

S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1972), <u>reprinted in</u> 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3668, 3748, 1971 WL 11307.....	52
--	----

S. Rep. No. 112-155 (2012), <u>reprinted in</u> 2012 U.S.C.C.A.N. 589, 593, 2012 WL 1377618.....	54, 55
---	--------

U.S. Dep't of Labor, Occupational Safety & Health Admin.,
Procedures for the Handling of Retaliation Complaints Under
the Employee Protection Provisions of Six Environmental
Statutes and Section 211 of the Energy Reorganization Act
of 1974, as Amended:

72 Fed. Reg. 44,956 (Aug. 10, 2007) (Interim Final Rule)	30
76 Fed. Reg. 2808 (Jan. 18, 2011) (Final Rule)	31, 33

U.S. Dep't of Labor, Office of the Secretary:

Secretary's Order 05-2007 (May 30, 2007), 72 Fed. Reg. 31,160 (June 5, 2007)	4
---	---

Secretary's Order 01-2010 (Jan. 15, 2010), 75 Fed. Reg. 3924 (Jan. 25, 2010)	2
---	---

Whistleblower Protection Enhancement Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-119, § 101(f)(2), 126 Stat. 1465, 1466 (2012)	54
